# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Снар. 222.

#### Chapter 222.

Resolve in favor of George Sawtelle.

George Sawtelle, pension.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to George Sawtelle, of Sidney, two dollars per month, for one year from the first day of January A. D. 1843, in consequence of an injury received while doing military duty A. D. 1829.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 223.

Resolve in favor of Daniel Brown.

Daniel Brown, pension. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Daniel Brown, of New Sharon, three dollars per month, for one year from the first day of January A. D. 1843, in consequence of an injury received while doing military duty in May A. D. 1838.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 224.

Resolve in favor of George W. Maxim.

George W. Maxim, pension.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to George W. Maxim, of Bangor, the sum of ten dollars per month, for one year from the first day of May one thousand eight hundred and forty three, in consequence of an injury received by him while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 225.

Resolve additional to a resolve in relation to the state valuation of the towns of Minot and Auburn.

Resolve additional equalizing the valuation of Minot and Auburn.

Resolved, That twenty seven thousand six hundred dollars be added to the two hundred sixty four thousand, eight hundred and ninety five dollars, reported in the resolve February third last, making two hundred and ninety two thousand four hundred ninety five dollars, be the proportion of state valuation of Auburn, and twenty five thousand four hundred sixteen dollars, be added to the two hundred forty five thousand and five hundred and ninety dol-

lars, making the valuation of Minot, two hundred seventy one thou- CHAP. 226. sand and six dollars.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 226.

Resolve making appropriations for military purposes.

| ıd gr                                                     | anted      | for th       | ie purpo                       | ses                                               | Military purpo-                                   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------|--------------|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------|
| wit                                                       | :          |              |                                |                                                   | ses.                                              |
| •                                                         |            | •            | \$300                          | 00                                                |                                                   |
| $\mathbf{B}$ re                                           | wer,       | ÷            | 80                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            |              | 100                            | 00                                                |                                                   |
| For purchase of powder and laboratory stores for the sev- |            |              |                                |                                                   |                                                   |
|                                                           | •          |              | 220                            | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            |              | 75                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            |              | 75                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           | •          |              | 30                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            | •            | 50                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            |              | 250                            | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            |              | 50                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           | •          |              | 75                             | 00                                                |                                                   |
|                                                           |            | \$           | 1,305                          | 00                                                | \$1.305                                           |
|                                                           | wit<br>Bre | wit: Brewer, | wit: Brewer, tores for the sev | wit: \$300 Brewer, . 80 100 tores for the sev 220 | Brewer, . \$300 00<br>. Brewer, . 80 00<br>100 00 |

The several sums aforesaid, to be paid whenever in the opinion of the governor, with advice of council, the public service may require it, and for the expenditure thereof the acting quartermaster general shall be accountable.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]